[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

## **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

No. 7]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2010 Maasi 12, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041

# Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **CONTENTS**

	Pages.
GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS	
Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act.— Final closing and cancellation of Registration of Ind. No. 1303 the Usilampatti Pasumpon Small Match Producers Service Industrial Co-operative Society Limited	50
Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act.—Variations to the approved Master Plan for the Sathyamangalam Local Planning Area	50

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS**

Final Closing and Cancellation of Registration of Ind. No. 1303 The Usilampatti Pasumpon Small Match
Producers Service Industrial Co-operative Society Limited

(L.F. 674/ICA/88)

No. VI(1)/61/2010.

In the circumstance stated by the Assistant Director of Industries and Commerce (Industrial Co-operatives)/
Official Liquidator of the Usilampatti Pasumpon Small Match Producers Service Industrial Co-operative Society
Limited, in his final closure proposals, dated 28th January 2010 and in exercise of the powers delegated under
Section 140(1) of Tamil Nadu Co-operative Society Act, 1983, the registration of the Usilampatti Pasumpon Small
Match Producers Service Industrial Co-operative Society Limited. Ind. No. 1303 is hereby cancelled and the affairs
are finally closed with effect from 1st February 2010.

Chennai-600 005. 1st February 2010. G. SUNDARAMURTHI,
Industries Commissioner and Director of
Industries and Commerce/Registrar of
Industrial Co-operatives.

#### Variations to the approved Master Plan for the Sathyamangalam Local Planning Area

ரு.க. எண் 2416/09/எப்**1**)

No. VI(1)/62/2010.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.O. Ms. No. 94, Housing and Urban Development (UD4-1) Department, dated 12th June 2009 which has been published in *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, Issue No. 27, Part II—Section 2, page No. 228, dated 15th July 2009 the following variation are made to the Master Plan for the Sathyamangalam Local Planning Area approved under the said Act and Published in the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No. 46, Part II Section 2, page No. 664 of *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated 28th November 1990.

#### **VARIATIONS**

In the said Master Plan in the "LAND USE SCHEDULE" under the heading "EDUCATION USE ZONE"

- (1) Against the entry "EDUCATIONAL USE E1" the expression 26 pt shall be inserted.
- (2) Against the entry "MIXED RESIDENCIAL USE ZONE MR6" after 20 pt the expression 26/1 pt and 26/2 pt shall be inserted.

Sathyamangalam, 12th February 2010.

#### ம. கோபிநாத்,

Member-Secretary (In-charge), Sathyamangalam Local Planning Authority.